
 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 7 March 20244 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666405 

Email: Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:grichards@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: M Havard (Chair), R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, S Cox and D Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666405 
Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 

c) Be satisfied that the Authorit
[...]
additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 14/12/2023 
 

7 - 10 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

7.   
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Quarter 4 
 

11 - 20 

8.   
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 

21 - 28 

 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

9.   
External Audit Plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 2024 
 

29 - 54 

 RESOURCES 
 

 

10.   
Accounting Policies - Accounts for Year Ending 31 March 2024 
 

55 - 64 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

11.   
Progress on Agreed Management Actions Report 
 

65 - 72 

12.   
Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement 2023/24 
 

73 - 94 

13.   
Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness Review Report 23/24 
 

95 - 102 

14.   Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2023/24 103 - 114 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2023 

PRESENT: Councillor M Havard (Chair) 

Councillors: S Clement-Jones (Sheffield City Council), S Cox (Sheffield City 

Council) and D Nevett (City of Doncaster Council), Cllr 

Trade Unions: N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), R Bedford (UNITE), G Warwick (GMB) 

Officers: G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director Resources), W 

Goddard (Head of Finance). 

R Lee (External Audit Partner KPMG) 

R Winter (Internal Audit BMBC) S Bradley (Internal Audit BMBC) C Hollins 

(Internal Audit BMBC) 

No apologies for absence were received 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed Richard Bedford (UNITE) as a new member. 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Director informed members that this would be Rob Winter’s last attendance at 

the Audit and Governance Committee as he is due to retire. He expressed great 

thanks to Rob acting in his role as both Head of Internal Audit and Data Protection 

Officer. 

Members also expressed their thanks for his support and advice over the years. 

3 URGENT ITEMS 

None. 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS 

None. 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be agreed 

as a true record. 

7 INTRODUCTION TO KPMG 

The Chair welcomed Richard Lee (Director at KPMG) to the meeting who gave an 

overview of the process that will take place due to the appointment of KPMG as the 

Authority’s external auditor. He gave a background to the initial groundwork carried 

out to date and explained to member the KPMG team structure, highlighted their 

experience in Local Government and Local Government Pension schemes. 

Assurance was given that the transition process would not cause any delays in the 

audit schedule, with the planning and risk assessment work expected to be 

completed by the end of the financial year. KPMG are working closely with Deloitte 

to ensure a smooth transition. 

Members questioned if there was anyone in the team that had previous experience of 

the SYPA scheme and also what transitional risks, if any, had been identified. 

Richard confirmed that this was the case and detailed the experience within the team 

of this scheme. He explained that the risk assessment phase was currently in 

progress but in terms of the transition the key risk Is around ensuring timescales are 

met. 

An outline plan will be submitted to the next Audit and Governance Committee and 

further assurance was given in terms of close liaison with internal and external 

auditors. 

RESOLVED: Members thanked R Lee for the introduction and noted the areas 

covered. 

8 2023/24 QUARTER 3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

C Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 Quarter 3. 

She confirmed at the time of the report 49% of the total plan days had been 

delivered. The majority of quarter 3 reviews have commenced, and quarter 4 

reviews will be agreed with SMT early January. 

Members were assured that internal audit have no concerns around the agreed 

management actions process and that regular updates are provided. Particular 

attention was drawn to the quarterly performance indicators and sickness 

percentages and it was stressed that this had not impacted negatively on the delivery 

of the SYPA plan. 

RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT TRANSFORMATION - PRESENTATION 

Page 8



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

S Bradley delivered a presentation to update members on the review of the current 

service and explain the new structure and changes to be put in place. She explained 

that the terminology of internal audit and ant fraud will be replaced by the 

terminology of a Corporate Assurance Team. 

Members were advised that one of the key changes will be a greater focus on 

strategic objectives and risks, but still with an opportunity to review operational 

areas if issues are highlighted as part of the strategic reviews. 

Members questioned if there should be any concern that previous reviews hadn’t 

been carried out correctly. S Bradley explained that the reviews have been 

completed in line with the strategy but there has traditionally been a focus on 

discreet functional areas whereas the new approach will see a shift towards a more 

overarching review from a risk and governance perspective. 

Members also commented on the reduction staff and question future capacity of the 

team. It was confirmed that there would be no reduction in the service provided to 

SYPA and much of the resourcing issues linked to other external bodies. 

RESOLVED: Members received and noted the presentation. 

10 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Assistant Director – Resources presented the updated Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for members to review. 

It was explained to members the update stemmed from an action agreed following 

the review of the Annual Governance Statement and that the Local Code sets out the 

arrangements and evidence to show how we evidence the seven principles set out in 

the Good Governance Framework. 

Members were asked to note that once approve the code will form the basis of what 

compliance is assessing against when the next Annual Governance Statement is 

carried out. 

RESOLVED: Members approved the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 

for publication. 

11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2023/24 

The Assistant Director – Resources presented the updated Risk Management 

Framework. The Framework has undergone a robust review this year to capture the 

next levels of assurance at operational level. 

Members were asked to note the additional measures that have been put in place to 

enhance and strengthen the risk management process including external training for 

SMT and Middle Managers, risk workshops to review in more detail the current 

strategic risks and the revised format of the risk register. 

Page 9



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 

a. Members noted the contents of this report 

b. Members approved the updated Risk Management Framework for publication 

12 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 

The Team Leader - Governance presented the progress on agreed management 

actions report. 

Particular attention was drawn to actions that had target dates extended and also new 

actions that have been added in relation to the review of procurement processes. 

Members were asked to note that a number if the new action
[...]
f key controls exist that are likely to result in 
objectives being achieved, but the control framework could be stronger. 

Controls are applied but with some lapses. 

NEGATIVE 
OPINIONS 

Limited  
Risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence of key 
controls in the system. 

Significant breakdown in the application of key 
controls. 

None 
Significant risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence 
of controls in the system. 

Fundamental breakdown in the application of all 
or most controls. 

 

 
 

P
age 20



Agenda Item  
 

Subject Corporate Assurance Plan Report 
2024/25 

Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee Date 07/03/2024 

Report of Head of Corporate Assurance 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this paper is to present to members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee (The Committee) the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 2024/25.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that:- 
 

i. the draft Corporate Assurance plan for 2024/25 is approved in principle whilst 
acknowledging the need for the Head of Corporate Assurance, in consultation 
with the Director and the Chief Finance Officer, to exercise her professional 
judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, risk 
and resources available; and  

  
ii. the Audit and Governance Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from 

the Head of Corporate Assurance to demonstrate progress against the plan 
including information where the Plan has materially varied from the original 
Plan.  

 

3. Background Information 

3.1 Corporate Assurance is an important and influential aid to senior management and 

corporately aims to help the organisation achieve its objectives and priorities by ensuring 

there is an appropriate and effective internal control,
[...]
on Governance/ Security 

IS Information Systems Management 

PM Performance Management and Data Quality 

PP Project / Programme Management 

PS Partnership, Relationship & Collaboration Governance 

RC Regulatory Compliance 

RM Risk Management 

 

P
age 28



 

 

 

Subject External Audit Plan – 
Audit of Year Ending 31 
March 2024 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 07 March 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached Na 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance & Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail wgoddard@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide members of the Audit & Governance Committee with the current external 
audit plan for the Authority audit, and to explain the context and current status of this 
plan and the Fund audit plan, for the audit of year ending 31 March 2024. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Review and comment upon the external audit plan at Appendix A. 

b. Note the accompanying report relates solely to the Authority Audit for the 

year ending 31 March 2024; the Fund plan will be brought in full to the 11 July 

2024 Audit & Governance Committee meeting. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The annual external audit is a key part of our governance arrangements. 

 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 This report does not address any specific corporate risks. 

 

5 Background and Options 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:wgoddard@sypa.org.uk


 

5.1 The External Audit Plan and Strategy for the audit of year ended 31 
[...]
tps://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


 

 

 

Subject Review of Accounting 
Policies 2023/24 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 07 March 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached Na 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance & Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail wgoddard@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide members of the Audit & Governance Committee with an opportunity to 
review and approve the accounting policies in line with best practice. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the accounting policies to be used in the preparation of the Authority’s 

Statement of Accounts in accordance with requirements set out in the CIPFA 

Accounting Code of Practice 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The review of accounting policies prior to the preparation of the annual statement of 
accounts contributes to effective and transparent governance. 

 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 This report does not address any specific corporate risks. 

 

5 Background and Options 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:wgoddard@sypa.org.uk


 

5.1 Accounting policies used in the preparation of our annual statement of accounts must 
comply with the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

5.2 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 
specifies the principles and practices of accounting required to give a ‘true
[...]
gement. 

 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register; 
instead, they set out the actions being taken in a number of areas that will contribute 
to addressing various risks in relation to operations and governance as detailed in the 
original audit reports. 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

mailto:APalmer@sypa.org.uk


 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 The Authority’s Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the framework in which 
the Authority complies with the seven principles of good governance; one of which is 
“managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management”. One aspect of achieving this is having arrangements for 
assurance and effective accountability in place and ensuring that findings arising from 
the work of both external audit and internal audit are acted upon. 

5.2 The Audit & Governance Committee receives reports of the external auditor and of the 
Head of Internal Audit at regular intervals throughout the financial year. The report 
attached at Appendix A summarises the actions taken, and progress being made on 
implementing the actions agreed in response to audit findings during the current and 
previous financial years. 

5.3 The tables in the attached Appendix A show the status and progress being made on 
the outstanding actions. 

5.4 End to End Interfund Process: The Service Manager – Benefits has extended the 
target date to the end of March 2024 to complete the final stage of the process review.  

5.5 This quarterly report also highlights eight actions that have been completed since the 
last update, these are set out below: 

5.6 Information Governance Action Plan – A robust plan is in place and is regularly 
reviewed with internal audit colleagues from the Corporate Assurance team. It is 
recognised though that the full plan will take us to the end of the year to enable the 
detaile
[...]
 space if you wish to add anything to explain or expand on the 

ratings given above: - 

 

  

Page 92



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Governance Compliance Statement 

 

  

 16 

 

Principle H Scope 

 

  Compliant* 

a) That administering authorities have taken steps to bring wider 

scheme issues within the scope of their governance 

arrangements 

Yes 

 

* Please use this space to explain the reason for non-compliance (regulation 

73A(1)(c)/1997 Regulations) 

 

 

  

Page 93



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Governance Compliance Statement 

 

  

 17 

 

Principle I – Publicity 

 

  Compliant* 

a) That administering authorities have published details of their 

governance arrangements in such a way that stakeholders with 

an interest in the way in which the scheme is governed, can 

express an interest in wanting to be part of those arrangements. 

Yes 

 

* Please use this space to explain the reason for non-compliance (regulation 

73A(1)(c)/1997 Regulations) 

 

Please use this space if you wish to add anything to explain or expand on the 

ratings given above: - 

Details of the Authority’s governance arrangements are published both on its 

website and in its annual report. The details of the Authority’s meetings are 

publicised both on the website and social media and the public parts of meetings 

of the full Authority its Committees and the Local Pension Board are webcast. 

The Authority maintains a specific policy that the number of items to be considered 

in private is minimised thus opening the maximum amount of its business to 

scrutiny by scheme members and the wider public. 

The Authority’s constitution also includes provision for members of the public to 

ask questions at meetings of the Authority.  

 

Page 94



 

 

Subject Audit and Governance 
Committee Effectiveness 
Review 2023/24  
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to  Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 07 March 2024 

Report of Head of Governance 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk 
 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report the results of the Committee’s review of its effectiveness in 2023/24. 

2.       Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 
a. Agree the Effectiveness Review report at Appendix A and the 

recommended actions therein. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance always showing prudence and propriety.  

The principles of good governance and those outlined in the CIPFA Position Statement 
on Audit and Governance Committees 2022 require that the Audit and Governance 
Committee should evaluate its impact. This report contributes to this objective. 

   

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report demonstrate the mitigations in place to address the 
identified risks around weaknesses in the overall governance and control framework.  

 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 13



 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 As part of ensuring continuous improvement, the Audit and Governance Committee 
undertook an effectiveness review on 14 December 2023. The review report is 
attached as Appendix A.  

5.2 The results of the review will be used to support planning of the Committee’s future 
work programme and training provision. The recommended actions arising from the 
review will be monitored during 2024/25 and reviewed annually going forward. 

 

6. Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications.  

Financial  None 

Human Resources None 

ICT None 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

 

Jo Stone 

Head of Governance 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

  

 

 

Page 96



   

1 

 

Audit and Governance Committee – Effectivenes
[...]
embers identified that continuity of membership on the 

Authority is a strength but achieving this is subject to external factors – 

both electoral outcomes and also Council group decisions. The Committee 

agreed an action for themselves as members to try and encourage greater 

continuity of membership through raising this issue with their own group 

leaders. 

Audit & Governance 
Committee Members 

May 2024 

  

P
age 100



   

5 

Conclusion 

Audit and Governance Committee members evaluated their impact and effectiveness over 

the year just ended.  The review identified actions for continuous improvement; progress on 

these will be monitored in the forthcoming year.  

An effectiveness review will be completed annually. 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Subject Audit and Governance 
Committee 
Annual Report 2023/24 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Date 07 March 2024 

Report of Clerk 
Head of Governance  

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To secure approval for the Committee’s annual report on its work as part of the process 
of providing assurance underlying the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Approve the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
2023/24 as attached at Appendix A; and 

b. Delegate to the Head of Governance approval to update the Annual Report 
for publication to reflect the attendance at and outcomes of this meeting and 
the final outcomes of internal audit reviews completed by the end of the year.  

________________________________________________________________  

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of 
[...]
22/23 

 Approved   

Letter of Representation  Approved   

Committee Working Arrangements     

Audit & Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2023/24 

   TBC 

 (The term “Noted” is used to include resolutions to note and to receive reports). 

 

  

Page 112



Appendix C 

Results of Internal Audit Reviews 2023/24   

Review Topic Assurance Level  Number and Priority 
of Findings 

Pensions Administration 
Actuarial Transition 

Reasonable 
1 Medium  Priority 
1 Low Priority 

Pensions Administration 
Pensions Admin System – PIR 

Reasonable 
1 High Priority 
2 Medium Priority 

Service Wide 
Procurement Compliance c/fwd from 22/23 

Limited 
3 Medium  Priority 
1 Low Priority 

Pensions Administration 
Customer Services including Contact Centre 

Reasonable 
1 Medium  Priority 
2 Low Priority 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Main Accounting 

Substantial 0 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Accounts Receivable 

Reasonable 1 Medium Priority  

Finance 
Core Financial System - UPM Payroll 

Substantial 0 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Authority Staff Payroll 

Substantial 0 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Investment Income 

Substantial 0 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Accounting for Deals 

Substantial 0 

Finance 
Core Financial System - Fund Contributions Substantial 0 

Investments 
Performance Management – Border to Coast Substantial 0 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 14/12/2023
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Quarter 4
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	9 External Audit Plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 2024
	20240307 SYPA Audit Plan 23-24
	South Yorkshire Pensions Authority��������
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendix
	Audit team and rotation
	Audit cycle & timetable�
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: Overview
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Slide Number 21
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	Slide Number 24


	10 Accounting Policies - Accounts for Year Ending 31 March 2024
	20240307 Accounting Policies 2023-24 Appendix A

	11 Progress on Agreed Management Actions Report
	20240307 Progress on Agreed Management Actions Appendix A

	12 Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement 2023/24
	20240307 Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement Appendix A

	13 Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness Review Report 23/24
	20240307 Effectiveness Review 2023-24 Report Appendix A

	14 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2023/24
	20240307 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
7 MARCH 2024 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Marnie Havard (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  Roy Bowser, Simon Clement-Jones, Steve Cox and 

David Nevett 
 

 Trade Unions:  Garry Warwick (GMB) 
 

 Officers:  George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant 
Director - Resources), Jo Stone (Head of Governance and Corporate 
Services), William Goddard (Head of Finance and Performance), and 
Annie Palmer (Team Leader - Governance) 
 
Sukdave Ghuman (Deputy Clerk (BMBC Service Director Law & 
Governance), Caroline Hollins (BMBC Internal Audit) 
 

 Richard Lee and Elizabeth Wharton (External Audit Partner KPMG) 
 
Karen McWilliam and Liam Robson (Aon Governance Advisors) 

  

  
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed Karen McWilliams and Liam Robson from Aon as observers. 
 
Apologies were received from Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and Sharon Bradley 
(BMBC Internal Audit). 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14/12/2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 4  
 
C Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 Quarter 4. 
 
It was confirmed at the time of the report that 73% of the total plan days had been 
delivered equating to 84% of plan days excluding contingency as detailed in the 
report. The reports completed, the work in progress and the planned assignments 
relating to the Internal Audit Progress Report were summarised and it was reported 
there were no concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 
C Hollins presented the report on the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 2024/25 and 
explained the research and resources used to produce it. 
 
It was explained there was a slight reduction in plan days for 2024/25 down to 200 
from the 220 of the previous year but Members were reassured the scope of the draft 
plan was sufficient to support SYPA to meet all statutory responsibilities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
a) The draft Corporate Assurance plan for 2024/25 was approved in principle 

whilst acknowledging the need for the Head of Corporate Assurance, in 
consultation with the Director and the Chief Finance Officer, to exercise 
her professional judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly 
according to priority, risk and resources available; 

b) The Audit and Governance Committee agreed to receive quarterly 
monitoring reports from the Head of Corporate Assurance to demonstrate 
progress against the plan including information where the Plan has 
materially varied from the original Plan. 

 
9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  

 
R Lee presented the current external audit plan for the Authority audit and explained 
the context and scope of the Plan. It was explained that this report related to the 
financial statements and that documents regarding the Value for Money risk 
assessment would be circulated separately. 
 
It was explained that KMPG worked closely with Internal Auditors, IT specialists, VAT 
specialists, Officers and industry bodies to cover areas of risk when forming the Plan 
and as a result two main areas of risk had been identified: 
 

i. Management override of controls 

ii. Valuation of post retirement benefit obligations 

 
R Lee and E Wharton explained that the Pension Fund audit plan was not yet ready to 
present as a full report and instead presented an indicative risk assessment for the  
Pension Fund audit of year ending 31 March 2024 (not included in the agenda pack).  
The indicative risks had been identified as: 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

i. Management override of controls 

ii. Contributions 

iii. Investments 

iv. Cash 

v. Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits 

The external auditor explained that their planning activities and risk assessment 
procedures were still on-going, and they would communicate their audit approach in 
full once this work has reached the appropriate stage. 
 
Members drew attention to the significant increase in fees for the external auditors 
from 2022/23 to 2023/24. The external auditor explained that the fees were set 
externally by Public Sector Audit Appointments.  
 
The Committee asked for clarification on the costs, definition, and implications of ISA 
315r and ISA 240. The external auditors explained that these were audit industry 
standards with detailed targets auditors had to meet and placing additional 
requirements on their work. 
 
The Chair questioned when the full and complete report inclusive of the Value for 
Money risk assessment would be available. Richard Lee stated that the full report 
would be completed before the next meeting of the Committee but that with the 
agreement of Members and Officers it could be circulated on completion (which is 
planned for the end of the financial year 2023/24). 
 
Members asked for clarity on VAT in relation to the Authority. KPMG explained that 
they are using a VAT specialist to complete the Plan due to the unique VAT 
arrangements SYPA have with HMRC. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) Members reviewed and noted the external audit plan at Appendix A. 

b) Members noted that the accompanying report related solely to the Authority 
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2024; the Fund plan was to be circulated 
upon completion. 

 
10 ACCOUNTING POLICIES - ACCOUNTS FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  

 
The Head of Finance & Performance presented the Accounting Policies report noting 
that no new policies had been added in 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the accounting policies to be used in the 
preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with 
requirements set out in the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice. 
 

11 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT  
 
The Governance Team Leader presented the report on Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions and noted that the majority of the actions detailed in the report 
had been completed with the exception of changes to the End to End Interfund 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

Process. It was explained that the Service Manager – Benefits extended the target 
date to the end of March 2024 to complete the final stage of the process review. 
 
Members praised the progress made, particularly the completion of longstanding 
objectives and the commitment to ongoing improvements. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress made on implementing agreed 
management actions. 
 

12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on the Annual 
Review of Governance Compliance Statement 2023/24 and drew attention to the 
proposed amendments regarding the role and function of the Local Pension Board in 
section 2.8 and 2.9 of the Governance Compliance Statement in Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED: Members approved the Governance Compliance Statement at 
Appendix A. 
 

13 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW REPORT 23/24  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on the Audit 
and Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 2023/24 which had been produced 
to adhere to the principles of good governance as outlined in the CIPFA Position 
Statement on Audit and Governance Committees 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed the Effectiveness Review in Appendix A and the  
recommended actions therein. 
 

14 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on the Audit 
and Governance Annual Report 2023/24 and drew attention to the updated data in 
Appendix C of the Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) Members approved the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 

Committee for 2023/24 as attached at Appendix A. 

b) Members delegated approval to the Head of Governance and Corporate 
Services to update the Annual Report for publication to reflect the 
attendance at and outcomes of this meeting and the final outcomes of 
internal audit reviews completed by the end of the year. 

 
 
CHAIR 
 


